

RESOLUTION NO. .

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * *

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH KIEWIT INFRASTRUCTURE WEST CO., FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF THE CRYSTAL SPRINGS DAM BRIDGE PROJECT, INCREASING THE AMOUNT BY \$1,063,120.27, FOR A NEW NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$14,153,120.27

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, on July 21, 2015, your Board adopted Resolution No. 073960, which resolution adopted the plans and specifications (the “Plans and Specifications”), including conformance with Federal prevailing wage scale requirements and called for sealed proposals for the Reconstruction of County Bridge No. 67 on Lower Crystal Springs Dam in the Unincorporated Area of San Mateo County (Project); and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2015, your Board adopted Resolution No. 074207, which authorized an agreement with Kiewit Infrastructure West Co. (Kiewit) for construction of the Project with a not-to-exceed amount of \$13,090,000, based on the contractor’s bid amount of \$11,900,000, and authorized the Director of Public Works to execute change orders in an amount not to exceed \$1,190,000; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Highways Administration through Caltrans has provided funds for a portion of the construction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, unanticipated differing site conditions encountered during construction and additional work to meet the requests of the San Francisco Public

Utilities Commission (SFPUC) and other modifications to the construction plans are significant enough to require an increase in the contract “not to exceed” amount for this Project; and

WHEREAS, additional costs were incurred for adequate coordination with PG&E relative to relocation of their electrical transmission facilities to the new bridge and for modifications to the north bridge embankment and special handling requirements for the serpentine soil encountered at the north embankment; and

WHEREAS, additional costs for miscellaneous items of work from Kiewit included the placement of a wearing surface to the entire bridge roadway surface, installation of additional safety handrails and modifications to the Project’s tree planting plan and soil specifications; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the additional work for the Project is approximately \$1,063,120.27 and the Director of Public Works is recommending that the “not-to-exceed” amount of the contract be increased to \$14,153,120.27; and

WHEREAS, this Board has considered and concurs with the recommendation of the Director of Public Works.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Director of Public Works’ authority to execute change orders (contract amendments) to the contract with Kiewit, for the Reconstruction of Crystal Springs Dam Bridge Project is hereby increased by an additional \$1,063,120.27, to a new “not-to-exceed” amount of \$14,153,120.27, in order to allow for payment of unanticipated project costs.

* * * * *